
KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LTD
MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT - CO/BELAPUR

DETAILS OF CONTRACTS AWARDED IN  THE YEAR 2012

Month : DEC-  2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill Nill

Month : NOV-  2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

30/10/2012 Single 20/11/12 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.49,500+taxes. 30/11/2013

02/07/12 Single 16/07/12 01 (One) NA Yes 30/11/2015

Month : OCT  2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

20/09/2012 Single 27/09/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.1,25,844/- 07/10/2012

14/09/2012 Single 25/09/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs. 44.69 lac 15/10/2013

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

CO/M/W/205/VOL.I/20
12 dated 30/10/2012

Annual Maintenance Contract for Road 
Weigh Bridge at DRSD/VEN for one 
year.

Single 
Tender

M/S Avery India 
Limited /Goa

CO/M/W/205/VOL.I
/2012 dtd 
27.11.2012

M/S Avery India 
Limited /Goa

KR/CO/M/AMC/LUKAS-
RESCUE/12-15 DTD 

02.07.2012

Annual Maintenance Contract for 2 sets 
 of Lukas hydraulic rescue devices

Single 
Tender

M/s Premier India 
Agencies/ 
Visakpatnam

CO/M/L/213/VOL.I/2
012 DTD 28.11.12

M/s Premier India 
Agencies/ 
Visakpatnam

Rs.5,37,216+taxes, 
ceiling limit is 9.19 lacs

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

CO/M/AMC/ELE/SPARM
V/2012-13  dtd 

20.09.2012

Annual Maintenance contract for 
Electrical Equipments provided on  
SPARMV of Verna and Ratnagiri for a 
period of one year.

Single 
Tender

M/s Marine Electrical 
Agencies / Goa

CO/M/AMC/ELE/SP
ARMV/2012-13 dtd 

04.10.2012

M/s Marine Electrical 
Agencies / Goa

KR/CO/M/AMC/ENG-
RMV-TTM/2012-13   

dtd 14.09.2012

Annual Maintenance Contract for 
Maintenance of Track machine & Rail 
Maintenance Vehicle Engines for one 
year.

Single 
Tender

M/s Upa Engineering 
sales &Services/ Goa.

CO/M/TM/RMV/202/
Vol.I/2012-13 DTD 

16.10.2012.

M/s Upa Engineering 
sales &Services/ 

Goa.



Month : Sept - 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

09/08/2012 Single 10/09/2012 02 (Two) NIL Yes Rs.37.33 Lac 30/09/2012

17/08/2012 Single 17/09/2012 03 (Three) NIL Yes Rs.46,17,250 /- 30/09/2014

03/07/2012 Single 23/07/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.25,15,704/- 04/09/2014

Month : Aug - 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

01/08/2012 Single 13/08/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.1.84 Lacs 31/08/2013

14/08/2012 Single 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.28000/- 31/08/2012

21/05/2012 Single 20/06/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.12.73 lacs 31/07/2013

05/07/2012 Single 16/07/2012 4 NIL Yes Rs.2.88 Lacs 05/08/2013

08/06/2012 Single 09/07/2012 02 (Two) NA Yes

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

KR/CO/M/ROHA/RR/20
12-13/01      dtd 
09.08.2012

Upkeep and Miantenance of Roha 
Running rooms and Transport of crew 
from ROHA to KOLAD & Back on 
Contract basis for a period one year.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

1.) Saraswtati rail 
Ahar 2).N JOY 
Caterers /Ratnagiri

KR/CO/M/ROHA/RR
/2012-13     dtd 

28.09.2012

M/s Saraswati Rail 
Ahar/ Ratnagirui

CO-M-207-VOL-I-2012-
14/A.   Dtd 
17.08.2012

Internal cleaning and watering of 
coaches of Train no.KR 
10103/10104(daily), 2449/2450 (bi-
weekly), 10215/10216 (weekly) and 
Diva passenger at Coach Care Centre 
Madgaon.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

1. M/s Nirakar 
Engg/Goa. 2).M/s RP 
Shiva /Goa 3).M/s 
Ecoclean Systems 
and solutions/Goa.

CO-M-207-VOL-I-
2012-14/A dtd 

28.09.2012

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

KR/CO/M/DISIN/2012-
14    dtd 03.07.2012

Disinfestations and pied piper service 
for Coaches at Madgoan , DRSD Verna 
and Ratnagiri 

Limited 
Tender / 
Website

M/s Central 
Warehouse 
Corporation/Mumbai.

KR/CO/M/DISIN/20
12-14    dtd 
04/09/2012

M/s Central 
Warehouse 

Corporation/Mumbai.

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

.KR/CO/M/ELGI/COM /
12 dtd 01.08.2012

Annual Maintenance contract for 2 (Two) 
numbers of ELGI make Screw Compressor 
( Model EH 06150 ) and one number of 
Reciprocating compressor (Model HV40120). 
-VEN &MAO.

Single 
Tender

M/s ELGI 
EQUIPMENTS 
LIMITED/Mumbai

KR/CO/M/ELGI/CO
M /12 DTD 
24.08.2012

M/s ELGI 
EQUIPMENTS 

LIMITED/Mumbai

KR/CO/M/ELGI/COM/T
OK/12-13 dtd 
14.08.2012.

Annual Maintenance contract for One 
number of ELGI make Screw 
Compressor (Model SR1030LH).-TOK

Single 
Tender

M/s  Oriental  Tools 
Company 
/Manglore.

KR/CO/M/ELGI/CO
M/TOK/12-13 dtd 

23.08.2012

M/s  Oriental  Tools 
Company 
/Manglore.

KR/CO/M/INTENS-
CLG/MAO/2012-13 dtd 
21/05/2012

Mechanized Intensive cleaning of coaches of 
Train no.KR 10111/10112,KR 10103/10104 
and KR 07/08 at Coach Care Centre 
Madgaon ( Total 03 coaches per day 
approximate)

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

KR/CO/M/INTENS-
CLG/MAO/2012-13 

dtd 01/08/2012.

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

CO-M-MISC-713/VOL.I-
2012 DTD 05.07.2012

Contract for Transportation of Wheel sets 
from Chiplun to DRSD Verna / Goa and 
DRSD Verna / Goa to Chiplun with provision 
of 2T crane at Chiplun Railway Station

Limited 
Tender 

1.Muttappa 
Chalwadi /Goa. 
2.Britto Safeworks 
/Mumbai .
3.Associated Road 
Carriers Limited / 
Margaon 
-Goa,4.Roadways 
India Limited/ 
Margaon -Goa.

CO-M-MISC-
713/VOL.I-2012 
DTD 06.08.2012

.Associated Road 
Carriers Limited / 

Margaon -Goa

KR/CO/M/BOXN/ RO-
RO/2012 dated 
08/06/2012

Modification / Conversion to 59 
numbers of BOXN wagons at 
Verna/Goa for RO-RO Service

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

1.M/s Saphire 
Engg 
works/Vishakpat
nam. 2). M/s 
Power Tech 
Industrial 
Services/ 
Visakhapatnam. 

KR/CO/M/BOXN/RO
RO/2012 DTD 

28.08.2012

M/s Sapphire 
Engineering works / 

Visakhapatnam

Rs. 3,04,93,401/- 
+Variable cost.

6 (Six) Months 
from the date of 

issue of this Letter 
of Acceptance.



Month : July - 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

14/05/2012 Single 18/06/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.31.07 Lakhs 16/07/2014

14/05/2012 Single 25/06/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.10.59 Lacs 31/07/2014

02-03-12 Single 15/03/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.100 Lacs 31/03/2013

Month : June - 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

11-04-12 OPEN 10-05-12 02 (Two) NIL Yes 30/06/2013

15/05/2012 Single 05/06/2012 01 (One) NA Yes Rs.1,90,000 /- 30.06.2013

13/04/2012 Single 14/05/2012 3 1-1-1900 Yes

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

CO-M-207-VOL-I-2012-
14 dtd 14/05/2012

Internal cleaning and watering of coaches of 
Train no.KR 10103/10104(daily), 2449/2450 
(bi-weekly) and 10215/10216 (weekly)  at 
Coach Care Centre Madgaon.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

CO/M/207/VOL.I/201
2-14 dtd 13.07.2012

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

CO-M-C-209-VOL-1-
2012-14   dtd: 
14/05/2012

Removal & cleaning of Garbage 
accumulated at Pitline, sick line & 
surroundings at C & W Depot Madgaon.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

CO-M-C-209-VOL-1-
2012-14   dtd: 
31/07/2012.

M/s Nirakar 
Engineering /Goa

KR/CO/M/AMC/TTM/201
2-13  dated 02/03/2012

Annual Maintenance Contract for Track 
Machines 

Single 
Tender

M/s Plasser(India) Pvt 
Ltd./Faridabad

KR/CO/M/AMC/TTM/
2012-13  dated 
05/07/2012

M/s Plasser(India) 
Pvt Ltd./Faridabad

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

KR-CO-M-ACD-OMC-
SR-2012-13 dts 
11/04/2012

Operational Maintenance activities of ACD     
   System on contract basis at Erode & 
Eranakulam Diesel Sheds of Southern 
Railway by Konkan Railway.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

1).Aristo Equipment& 
comp. /Chennai. 2). 
Anantha Electricals / 
Hydrabad.

KR-CO-M-ACD-
OMC-SR-2012-13 

dts 04/06/2012

1).Aristo Equipment& 
comp. /Chennai.

Rs.28,80,000 /-  
Inclussive of Taxes

KR/CO/AMC-SLI/2012/9  
DTD 15/05/2012

Annual Maintenance contract for SLI system 
of 140T Break down crane.

Single 
Tender

M/s Amrita Lakshmi 
Electronics / 
Hyderabad

KR/CO/M/AMC-
SLI/2012 dtd 
12.06.2012.

M/s Amrita Lakshmi 
Electronics / 
Hyderabad

KR/CO/M/BRN/ RO-
RO/2012/2 dated 
13/04/2012

The work of strengthning of 30 numbers of 
BRN wagons of RORO services of KRCL at 
Verna /Goa.

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

1.M/s Nexa/Mumbai, 
2. Ms Gujarat 
Tradres/Dahod,3.M/s 
Bharat Engg 
Works/Goa.

KR/CO/M/BRN/ RO-
RO/2012/2 dated 
12/06/2012.

M/s Gujarat 
Tradres/Dahod

Rs.1,04,66,160 /- 
Inclussive of Taxes

6 months from 
acceptance of LOA



Month : May 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

05-04-12 Single 17.04.2012 01 (One) NIL Yes

02-04-12 Single 20.04.2012 01 (One) NIL Yes Within 45 days

Month : April 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

28/02/2012 Single 20/03/2012 3 ,02 Yes

23/02/2012 Single 12/3/2012 01 (One) Yes

Month :March 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

CO-M-TM-OH-3872-12  
dtd 05.04.2012

Overhauling of transmission TRT 2411-3 
Sr.No.41603872

Single 
Tender

M/s GIMMCO 
LIMITED / GOA

KR-CO-M-TRT-OH-
3872-12  dtd  
14/05/2012.

GMMCO Limited / 
Goa

Rs.1,90,989 /- 
Inclussive of Taxes

15 Days after 
receiving order

CO/M/ 
TM/212/Vol.I/2012/1 
dated 02/04/2012

Replacement of cables of  Track machine 
CSM 946 at DRSD, Verna-Goa

Single 
Tender

01 (One) – M/s 
Agromach Spares 
Corporation / Mumbai

CO/M/ 
TM/212/Vol.I/2012/1 
dated 31/05/2012

M/s Agromach 
Spares Corporation / 

Mumbai

Rs.26,63,253/- 
exclussive of taxes

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

KR/CO/M/TRP-
CONTRACT/2012-14 
dated 27/02/2012 .

Transportation of trolleys by road in open flat 
trucks/suitable troilers with suitable securing/ 
security arrangement from DRSD-Verna, 
Goa to Hubli workshop, S.W. Railway & back 
and provision of 10T crane at DRSD/Verna

Limited 
Tender / 
Website

1 ) M/s Sandeep 
Transport/Pune. 2 )  
M/s B.K 
Belawadi/Hubli 3) A.L 
Industries

KR/CO/M/TRP-
CONTRACT/2012-
14 dated 10/04/2012

M/s Sandeep 
Transport/ pune

Rs.64,19,040 including 
taxes

2 years  from 
acceptance of LOA

KR/CO/M/Bomm 
Lift/2012 dated 23.02.12

Hiring od Boom lift JLG600 AJ  or similar 
make of height of 60 ft aticulated that can be 
loaded on BRN wagon for inspection of 
cutting over KR section

Special 
Limited 
Tender

01 (One) – M/s Unicon 
Distributors Pvt Ltd / 
Navi Mumbai

M/s Unicon 
Distributors Pvt 
Ltd / Navi 
Mumbai

KR/CO/M/Boom 
Lift/2012 dtd 
10/04/2012

Unicon Distributors 
Pvt Ltd / Navi 
Mumbai

Rs.2,55,000/- including 
taxes

45 dyas from Issue 
of LOA

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies



Month : Februay 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

01.02.12 Single 08.02.12 01 ( One) Nil Yes

19/12/2011 Single 20/01/12 05 nos Nil Yes

Month : January 2012

Tender no Item/nature of Work Contract No & date Name of  Contractor

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

16/12/11 Single 27/12/11 01 ( One) 01 ( One) Nil Yes

30/12/11 Single 01/03/12 01 ( One) 01 ( One) Nil Yes

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

KR/CO/M/RMV-
WS/2012/1/P1 dated 
01.02.12

Repairs to one number of Powered wheel 
sets (P1) of Rail Maintenance Vehicle

Single 
Tender 

01 ( One) Omega 
Engineering Services / 
Hyderabad

KR/CO/M/RMV-
WS/2012/1/P1 dated 
14.02.2012

Omega Engineering 
Services / Hyderabad

Rs.161473 /- including 
taxes

2 weeks from issue 
of LOA

KR/CO/M/ACWP/2012/M
AO dated 15/12/2011

Fabrication, Installation, testing and 
commissioning of an Automatic Coach 
Washing Plant

Open 
Tender/ 
Website

(1) Rishi laser / 
Baroda, (2) Nirakar 
Engineering / Goa, (3) 
Aristo Equipments / 
Chennai, (4) N issan 
Clean India / 
Ahmadabad and (5) 
Saphire Engineering / 
Visakhapatnam

KR/CO/M/ACWP/20
12/MAO dated 
27/02/2012

Rishi Laser Ltd / 
Baroda

Rs.1,42,67,833/- 
Inclussive of Taxes

3 years  from 
acceptance of LOA

Mode of 
tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
publication of 

NIT

Type of 
bidding 

Single/ two 
bid system

Last date of 
receipt of 
tender 

Nos.of 
tender 

received 

Nos and names of 
parties qualified 
evaluation

Nos and names 
of parties not 

qualified 
evaluation

Whether contract 
awarded to 
lowest evaluated 
L1

Value of Contract in 
Rupees

Schedule date of 
Completion of 

supplies

KR/CO/M/RMV-
WS/2011/P8 dated 
16/12/11

Repairs to one number of Powered wheel 
sets (P8) & One number of Non-powered 
wheel (NP8) set of Rail Maintenance Vehicle

Single 
Tender 

KR/CO/M/RMV-
WS/2011/P8 dtd 

06.01.12

Omega Engineering 
Services / Hyderabad

Rs.3,36,404/- 
excluding 
transportation charges

2 weeks from issue 
of LOA

KR/CO/M/TRT-
OH/3182/11 dated 
30.12.11

Overhauling of transmission TRT 2411-3 
Sr.No.41603182.

Single 
Tender 

KR/CO/M/TRT-
OH/3182/11 dated 
18.01.12

GMMCO Limited / 
Goa

Rs.3,22,961/- including 
taxes

Within 15 days after 
confirmatory order


	past contrct 2012

